Closing balance -31 December 2017 399,616  (207)  1,029,986

Adjustment from adoption of IFRS 9:
   On reclassification and re-measurement 645  (645)  -

   On recognition of ECL on financial assets  (25,006)  -  (27,396)
   Deferred tax on ECL on financial assets 2,665  -  -
   Share of associate’s (SMTC) ECL on

financial assets
66  -  237

On recognition of ECL on financial guarantees (723)  -  (2,576)
Adjustment from adoption of IFRS 15:
   Mainly from handset & telecommunication

services
(592)  -  (16,046)

   Share of associate’s (SMTC) adjustments 1,001  -  3,571

   (21,944)  (645)  (42,210)

Opening retained earnings 1 January 2018 – post

IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 restatement
377,672  (852)  987,776

The following table shows the original measurement categories under IAS 39 and the new
measurement categories under IFRS 9 for the Group’s financial assets as at 1 January 2018:

Financial assets

Original

classification

under IAS 39

New

classification

under IFRS 9

Original

carrying

amount

under IAS
39

Reclassifi-

cation and

re—

measure-

ment

New

carrying

amount

under IFRS 9

   RO’000 RO’000 RO’000

Cash and bank balances Loans and receivables Amortised Cost 380,996 (8,149) 372,847
Trade and other receivables Loans and receivables Amortised cost 603,174 (35,098) 568,076

Contract assets Loans and receivables Amortised cost 76,088 (7,798) 68,290

Investment securities at FVTPL FVTPL FVTPL 49,893 - 49,893

Investment securities AFS FVOCI 8,096 - 8,096

Investment securities AFS FVTPL 15,025 - 15,025

Investment securities HTM Amortised cost 9,000 - 9,000

Due from associates Loans and receivables Amortised Cost 521,445 (1,357) 520,088

Other assets Loans and receivables Amortised Cost 15,141 - 15,141

Total financial assets   1,678,858 (52,402) 1,626,456

 The financial assets at amortized cost are after reclassifications and adjustments arising from the

adoption of IFRS 15.

Investment securities classified as Available for sale (AFS) under IAS 39 represent investments that
the Group intends to hold for a long term for strategic purposes.  As permitted by IFRS 9, the Group
has designated these investments at the date of initial application as measured at FVOCI. Certain

investment securities classified as AFS under IAS 39 has been reclassified mandatorily to FVTPL
under IFRS 9 as the Group has not elected to reclassify irrevocably as FVOCI for these equity
securities on the date of initial application.

Oman Telecommunications SAOG

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information - 31 March 2018 (Unaudited)

(continued)

14

3. Impact of changes in accounting policies due to adoption of new standards (continued)

3.4 Impact of adoption of IFRS 9 and 15 on the condensed consolidated interim statement of

financial position

(a) The following table summarizes the impact on statement of financial position.

 RO (‘000)

Balance Sheet As
reported

IFRS 15

IFRS 9

 Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

and IFRS 9

Current assets

Cash and bank balances 433,282  -  8,417  441,699
Trade and other receivables 630,654  105,483  35,542  771,679
Contract assets 65,484  (72,031)  6,547  -
Inventories 36,695  -   -  36,695
Investment securities at FVTPL 31,904  -  (15,548)  16,356
Investment securities at
amortised cost

6,000  -  -  6,000

Non-current assets held for sale 9,644  -  -  9,644

 1,213,663  33,452  34,958  1,282,073

Non-current assets

Contract assets 16,370  (18,324)  1,954  -
Investment securities at FVTPL 35,589  -  -  35,589
Investment securities at FVOCI 7,978  -  (7,978)  -

Investment securities available
for sale

-  -  23,526  23,526

Investment securities amortised
cost

3,000  -  -  3,000

Investments in associates and
joint ventures

247,392  (4,592)  (305)  242,495

Due from associates 531,517  -  1,363  532,880
Other assets 22,752  -  (2,854)  19,898
Property and equipment 1,392,999  -  -  1,392,999
Intangible assets and goodwill 974,861  4,879  -  979,740

 3,232,458  (18,037)  15,706  3,230,127

Total assets 4,446,121  15,415  50,664  4,512,200

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 959,850  (4)  (2,643)  957,203

Deferred revenue  101,331  -  -  101,331
Due to banks 807,334  -   -   807,334

 1,868,515  (4)  (2,643)  1,865,868

Non-current liabilities
Due to banks 1,204,673  -  -  1,204,673
Other non-current liabilities 59,892  -  -  59,892

 1,264,565  -  -  1,264,565

Oman Telecommunications SAOG

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information - 31 March 2018 (Unaudited)

(continued)

15

3. Impact of changes in accounting policies due to adoption of new standards (continued)

3.4 Impact of adoption of IFRS 9 and 15 on the condensed consolidated interim statement of

financial position (continued)

 RO (‘000)

Balance Sheet

As
reported

[…]

Capital contribution 44,181  -  -  (1,286,552)
Foreign currency translation
reserve

(44,174)  -  -  -

Investment fair valuation
reserve

(865)  -  2,671  3,658

Hedging reserve 1,716

Share of reserves of associates (67)  -  -  (240)
Retained earnings 354,372  15,796   24,878   172,902

 505,040  15,796   27,549   1,245,991

Non-controlling interests  805,931  129   1,324   155,703

Total equity 1,310,971  15,925   28,873   1,401,694

Total Liabilities and Equity 4,444,051  15,927   26,171   3,011,710

Oman Telecommunications SAOG

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information - 31 March 2018 (Unaudited)

(continued)

16

3. Impact of changes in accounting policies due to adoption of new standards (continued)

3.4 Impact of adoption of IFRS 9 and 15 on the condensed consolidated interim statement of

financial position (continued)

(b) The following table summarizes the impact on the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss

for the three months period ended 31 March 2018

 RO ‘000

 As
reported

IFRS 15

IFRS 9

 Amounts
without
adoption
of IFRS
15 and

IFRS 9

Revenue 469,986  5,456  -  475,442
Cost of sales (169,444)  1,251  -  (168,193)

 Gross profit 300,542  6,707  -  307,249

Operating and administrative expenses (140,416)  -  -  (140,416)

Depreciation and amortization (75,069)  (3,171)  -  (78,240)
Provision for impairment – trade and
other receivables

-  -  (6,724)  (6,724)

Expected credit loss on financial assets (7,696)  -  7,696  -

Operating profit 77,361  3,536  972  81,869

Interest income 9,502  -  -  9,502
Investment income  918  -  (571)  347
Share of results of associates and joint

ventures
(2,752)  -  -  (2,752)

Other (expense)/income (21,879)  (191)  83  (21,987)
Finance costs (25,169)  -  -  (25,169)

Provision for impairment loss on property
and equipment

(12,130)  -  -  (12,130)

Loss from currency revaluation   (3,302)  -  -  (3,302)
Net monetary gain 43,007  -  -  43,007

Profit before taxation

65,556  3,345  484  69,385

Taxation (8,181)  8  (190)  (8,363)

Profit for the period 57,375  3,353  294  61,022

3.5   Significant judgments and estimates

The preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial information requires management

to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affects the application of accounting policies
and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from
these estimates. The significant judgments made by management in applying the Group's accounting
policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the
Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017, except as